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Further to your Freedom of Information Act request, please find the Trust’s response, 
in blue bold text below: 
 
 

Request and Royal Devon and Exeter NHS Foundation Trust 
Response 

 
 

1. Has your organisation had any ‘areas of outstanding practice’ documented in 
CQC inspection reports directly related to Clinical Effectiveness and Audit and 
what were they? 

a. Yes – Renal Services 
2. What resource do you have in your organisation specifically for Clinical 

Effectiveness and Audit (i.e. wte and banding) 
 

a. *≤5  WTE band 5 and ≤5    WTE band 4 within the central Clinical 
Audit Team. 
 
*Five  ≤5.   
 
In accordance with section 40 (2) of the Freedom of Information 
Act 2000, we are unable to provide figures where the number of 
patients is less than or equal to five and could risk the 
identification of those staff and breach Caldicott principles.  
 
This follows NHS Digital (formerly HSCIC) analysis guidance 
(2014) which states that small numbers within local authorities, 
wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and Trusts may allow 
identification of staff and should not be published. 
 

b. We also deploy around 7 PAs (Programmed Activities) or 28 hours 
per week for medical (consultant) Audit Lead roles shared across 
a range of specialities within the Trust 

c. In addition we have Governance Managers within each of our 
Clinical Divisions who hold a wide remit regarding all related 
governance activities, which includes clinical audit and 
effectiveness  

d. We have a Lead clinician for Quality Improvement who receives 
2PAs P/W or 8 hours and a wealth of Junior Doctors who 
undertaken Quality Improvement activity within our well 
established and externally recognised Quality Improvement 
Academy (This is in addition to their roles and is difficult to 
quantify / express as a WTE or banded figure.) 

e. We are also a very research active and quality improvement 
driven organisation with a significant focus on clinical 



effectiveness, and innovation as part of our overarching culture 
and approach. Clearly this again is difficult to quantify as a figure 
represented as a WTE and banding position. 

f. Additionally, we have a central Service Development Team 
supporting discrete projects around quality improvement, relating 
to clinical effectiveness 

g. We also participate in a range of benchmarking programmes 
related to clinical effectiveness and audit such as GIRFT and NHS 
Benchmarking Network. Which are picked up operationally by 
existing management and clinical leadership structures in 
conjunction with the audit teams and are again difficult to quantify 
as a WTE and banding position as a standalone activity. 

 
 

3. Are these staff within a central Governance or Quality team? 
a. As outlined above, this is a combination or a central Clinical Audit 

Team, a devolved Divisional ‘Governance’ Management structure, 
a speciality based Clinical Audit Lead structure, a central Quality 
Improvement Clinical Lead and a significantly distributed and 
variable Quality Improvement faculty for junior doctors and a wide 
ranging spread of staff involved in R&D, along with a central 
Service Development team. 

4. Do you have a senior medical lead for Clinical Effectiveness and Audit at 
Associate / Deputy Medical director level 

a. Yes – Deputy Medical Director – Operations and Strategy Chair of 
the Trust’s Clinical Effectiveness Committee 

5. If answer to 3.iIs Yes,  
a. is this as a standalone or within a wider remit (e.g. Associate medical 

director of Quality) 
i. Within his overarching portfolio as Deputy Medical Director 

b. How many PAs are allocated to Clinical Effectiveness and Audit 
i. Not applicable – the time commitment for this remit is not 

specified 
 
 


